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In 2019, we launched the inaugural

OCBC Financial Wellness Index
to understand Singaporeans’ financial

wellness.

It was the first time such a comprehensive
- study - comprising 10 financial wellne -
~ pillars and expanded into 24 i \\ | " {r

understand Singaporeans' sta \: incial & ¥4 '

health - was conducted. /

/)



The 10 pillars of financial wellness and the 24 indicators
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In 2019, we found Singaporeans

were good at saving, having

insurance and sticking to a budget,
- but lagged in growing their wealth,
‘ and worried about their finances.

Women were more averse to
investing than men, with a significant
number saying they think investing is |
gambling.




In 2020, the financial strain from the Covid-19
pandemic was reflected in the Index’s 2-point
decline to 61 from 2019’s 63.

Singaporeans’ ability to pay off loans was
) affected, and 3 in 4 Singaporeans were not on
track to their chosen retirement lifestyles, with

78% of them underestimating the amount
needed by 32%.

Less desirable financial habits, including
speculating excessively, borrowing money
from friends and family and spending beyond
their means, increased.




In August and September 2021, we conducted an online survey of

2,051

Worl<|n
oduHs

across the ages of 21 to 65 in Singapore.



What is Singapore’s
Financial Wellness Index
Score in 20217




. In 2021, the OCBC Financial Wellness Index (FWI) for Singapore is 62.

OCBC Financial Wellness Index (2019-2021)

65
64 63

62 61

60
2019 2020 2021



This year, we found the Covid-19 pandemic - and its
resulting economic impact and uncertainties — has
made Singaporeans adopt better financial habits.

Many are using digital financial tools to plan and
invest, and they achieve better Index scores than those
who do not.

More millennials and women are investing to grow their
wealth. Singaporeans are also scoring better in
retirement, and more are choosing simpler lifestyles for
when they retire.




To have a consolidated assessment of Singaporeans’ financial wellness, scores are
allocated to responses accordingly

. 14 Have not started Starting/ Intend to Siargandl,“t;i:\md On frack on most Ahead on almost
Indicators start indicators indicators all indicators
: 4
0 25 50 75 100 Points

10
Indicators Financial Virtues (+5 points) Undesirable Financial Habits (-5 points)
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. OCBC Financial Wellness Index 2021 Score of 62 is derived from these 24 indicators

SCORE O 75 100 . : : o
| 92 Singaporeans continue to practise most financial virtues. ..
Saving regularly i o— . 12020 [ 2021
| 88 ez (0% % 66%
Managing unsecured debt well |-85—+@ R
9
Being able to pay off 66—+ !
housing loan . v68 i
Having sufficient mortgage insurance o I
JIJ v I
62
Being able to defray !
major medical expenses ® ' SR
Bei ble t tain fi all 62 | Stick Have ensured Are aware Review ::
einga ef OZUS q'?hm.?.n c;)'f' Y 6+@ | closely to that their of tax relief financial :: professional
or 6 monihs it jobless 62 | a budget financesare schemes plans advice
. .. taken care of annually ::
Having enough funds to overcome a crisis 6+ @ | T TS G iG] o
60 | death
Being able to spend comfortably o |
Being able to meet family’s financial needs 59 | - - - - - .
S oot lenst the moxt 1 year 55-@ | ...at the same time reducing undes:ralz__/ﬂe financial habits
Ensuring dependents are financially taken 57 | £ 2020 2021
care of for at least 12 months in the event of - I Gambled Credit card Investors Spend Often
my death 56 | more than  holders who who beyond their borrow
. they can often pay excessively means to f
I t 45— | A2 money from
nvesfing 4 ® | afford to minimum  speculate for keep up with friends /
Refirement* o 9 i lose sum quick gains peers
: : 47 | 3: =
Leading a healthy lifestyle to - I : 0 1%
work as long as they want o : i 17% 13%
27 | 128%
Regular passive income @5 |
*Calibrated results due to the financial environment ' On track 11



Economic uncertainties
from Covid-19 pandemic
has made Singaporeans
adopt better financial
habits

Close to half of
Singaporeans use digital
financial tools and achieve
better Index scores than
those who do not

Younger millennials are
investing a lot more than
before, and in a wider
range of investments

. Financial Wellness Index 2021: Key Findings

Singaporeans consistently saved to accumulate funds

Better management of debts and housing loans

Stronger confidence in the economy in the next 12 months

Those who used digital financial fools had a higher score than
those who did not use any, but lower than those who coupled it
with professional advice

Investors who use digital financial tools coupled with seeking
professional advice feel more confident & knowledgeable and
are more on track with their investments

Millennials in their 20s are investing in higher volatility
investments such as cryptocurrencies, foreign stocks and ETFs

Millennials in their 20s are not seeking professional financial
advice, resulting in less of them achieving their investment
target
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. Financial Wellness Index 2021: Key Findings

More women are growing
wealth for their own sake

Singaporeans are scoring
better in retirement, and
more are choosing simpler
lifestyles when they retire

More women are investing and more are prioritising their own
financial needs

Women who are not investing find “investments too risky” and
“do not know much about investing”

While retirement planning is back on Singaporeans’ radar, it is
still a neglected area

We continue to find that those who contribute regularly to their
retirement plans are more on track in achieving their retirement
goals

While more Singaporeans are choosing to retire with a lifestyle
requiring ~$2,300 per month, more are still underestimating the
amount needed
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The Covid-19 pandemic and its resulting economic
uncertainties has spurred Singaporeans to pay more
attention to financial matters




Singaporeans continue to be high savers; at the same time, fewer are committing undesirable

financial habits

887 of Singaporeans save at
O least 10% of their salary

Average
Savings Rate of 27%

o

a Singaporean g
: i
working adult ,

T
o

20s 30s 40-54  55-65

33%
2021 Sl I [BH
20 = & =

2020 31% 28% 26% 28%

*Percentage of monthly income set aside as cash savings

20s 30s 40-54 55-65
71% 71% 69% 72%
+2% +2% +2% -2%

Spend beyond means to keep up with peers

12% 20% 13% 10%
-3% +1% 2% -6%

Borrow money from friends/family

9% 1% 5% 3%
-3% -5% -4% -4%

Investors who excessively speculate

35% 31% 25% 17%
-4% -12% -8% 1%
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. Less have unsecured debt and more are better at debt management

.

Overall — i Overall +
of Singaporeans have Singapore 84% | Singapore 69% /%
unsecured debt* !

20s i 20s
86% i 64%

; 43% 54%
5 40 54 95- 65 G\Si%/‘u% i é\é—
2021 @ @ @ @ 2019 2020 2021 i 2019 2020 2021

30s i 30s
84% i 70% 69%
2020 18% o— {3@ i 62%
° 82% :
40-54 40-54
Credit Card Debts : 79%
S KOO 74%
51% * o= :
(o) i
Oftenpayonlythe | | U —
minimum sum required 55-65 i 55-65
i 85%
pads 8?50/‘90% i \o °
*Including credit card debt, personal line of credit, = TV i sz 4‘627

educationloan, renovationloan (excludes housing loan)




. More are better prepared for rainy days and there is a greater sense of optimism

Started and meeting target + Started and exceeding target 50% +7%
Accumulating at least 6 months of salary to | am confident the .
overcome crisis economy will be better in
53% the next 12 months 2020 ‘
51%
42%
o —e- -
2019 2020 2021 20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Being able to sustain financially
for 6 months if jobless

51% 52% 54%
o— o <
2019 2020 2021

Being able to meet family’s financial needs
for at least the next 1 year

48% 43%

e— 1%
—e- 2 60% 56% 52% 47%
-4% -8% -9% -11%

2019 2020 2021




Close to half of Singaporeans use digital financial
tools and achieve better Index scores than those
who do not




Those who used digital financial tools had a higher score than those who did not use any,
but lower than those who coupled it with professional advice

Question: Have you used any digital financial tools* before?

46%

have used 54%
some form of Do not use
digital digital

financial tools

financial tools
/ \o’r all
Wellness Index

Financial
Scores 59

65

Uses some form of digital
financial tools

Do not use digital financial
tools at all

T Fnancil .  Finoncial
- Wellness . . Wellness
Used DIin’CIl |ndex Scores DO nOi’ Use Dlglfdl |ndex scores
Financial Tools + Financial Tools +
seek professional 26% ™ 68 seek professional 22% ™ 64
advice” advice”
L. Do not use
Financ:Jc:SIe'I'(;’)cl))llsgtl:giI Digital financial
Do not seek Tools but 32% 56
. Do not seek
professional —_—
s A professional
advice . A
advice

*Including any of Budget & expenses management tool, Debt management tool, Savihgs planner, Retirement amount calculator, Retirement goals planner & tracker, Children education calculator, Children education planner & tracker, Buying a new house calculator,

Travel fund planner & fracker, Investment portfolio planner, Investment portfoliomanagement tool
Alncluding seeking advice from any of Personal financial advisors, Bank analysts & advisors , Seminars held by financial institutions/ private organisation

e e e o e e

Usage of tools and its impact on the respective pillar

People
who use

People who
do not use

Saving

___ Able to saving
planner tool

4% Regularly

87%

Able to spend

Budget & 58% Comfortably

Expense tool

47%

On track with
- investments -
(among investors)

Investment 58%

planning tools 49%

On track with
retirement
(among those with
retirement plans)

Retirement 4o,
planning tools

44%
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Investors who use digital investment tools coupled with seeking professional financial
advice potentially feel more confident & knowledgeable and are more on track with their
investments

Investors who Investors who
Used digital investment tools and Types of Use digital investment financial tools but
Seek professional advice Investments Do not seek professional advice
Singapore shares/stocks 43% \
Foreign shares/stocks 37%

63% feel - 42% feel
Confident & Knowledgeable Unit Trust 37% Confident & Knowledgeable
In making investment In making investment
decisions 42% ETFs 41% decisions
41% Fixed Income Securities/Bonds 19%

61% _ 51%

On .track with their 36% Investment-linked insurance 19% On .frac:k with their
investments investments

Structured Deposits 15%

27% Uses Robo-Advisory

20



Younger millennials are investing a lot more than
before, and in a wider range of investments




. Highest growth in investors among the 20s and they are investing in a wider range of

investments
20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Have 86% 84% 81% 79%
Investments +22%, +16% +12% +6%

8 27 of Singaporeans
O have investments

+13%

Types of Investments

i Singapore
i shares/stocks 35% 42% 53% 60%
| Unit Trust 26% 30% 33% 38%
i Foreign shares/stocks 35% 34% 25% 20%
T % Ch i Fixed Income
Top Priorities s Ton 3. | secuties/Bonas 30% 27% 21% 25%
ralk £ v loved ! REITs 28% 29% 23% 18%
ake care of my love !
ones financially 537 i o 35% 28% 21% 15%
. Inves’rmgm‘—linked 17% 25% 26% 25%
Grow my own wealth 53% +2% | o
| Structured Deposits 12% 18% 18% 22%
| Crypt 21% 1% 6%
Plan for my retirement 51% +6% | el 24% Z
i Avg. no. of
' investment types 3 3.4 2.8 2.6
i Excessively 35% 31% 25% 17%
i speculate A%, 12% 8% 12% .

Among investors



For Millennials in their 20s who seek professional financial advice and use digital financial
tools — more of them are on track in meeting their investment target

20s 30s 40-54 55-65
Sources of Investment advice and information for investors
Online
articles 61%
/forums
L X K . ———— e —— e — ——— ————
'”' FF?i;nr'lléé 52% | Among investors in the 20s, % who | 51%
| are on track with investments | °
B ouree 5% . TT T T T T T T T T T T T T -
ﬂ.\‘* Fin%an' 30% 58% on track with investments
Advisor
.B som Do not use investment Also use investment
a— eminars
.::._@‘& bly e 18% tools tools
® ';' Bank 53% 64%
fn' Py Analysts 19% On track with investments On track with investments

'

Think Al can make better investment decision than me

43% 40% 32% 26%
+1% +1% +1% +1%

Use Robo-Adyvisory

22% 16% 8% 4%

Use investment tools

but DO NOT seek any

professional advice

45%

On track with investments
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More women are growing wealth for their own sake




. More women are investing and more are prioritising their own financial needs

of Women of Men
rave 4 9% 86% rove
investments +19% 1% investments
Women N Men
% Chosen Top Priorities % Chosen
as Top 3) as Top 3)
Take care of my loved
47% ones financially 57%
+5% 56% Grow my own wealth 50%
+5% 52% Plan for my retirement 50% +7%

Women Men

Don't know the best way to
2% 40% grow their money 35% +3%

3% 35% Deem investing as gambling 33% +3%

Avg. no. of types of investment

2.8 product own 3-2

Sources of Investment advice and information for investors

547 Online articles / forums 56%
56% |n'-n| Family / Friends 41%
35% n YouTube 47%
30% ﬁ.\b Financial Advisors 30%
24% . : . Seminars by Fls 27%
20% fi'f Bank Analysts 22%

25



Women who don’t invest find “investments too risky” and “do not know much about
investing”

Top 5 reasons why women have not started investing

38%

33% 32%
30% 27%
\
\
\\
* Making | don't know It's too | do not have | don’t know
) 2" 7 investments are  much about  complicated much left after where to start
K © too risky investing for me expenses
/ of Women
79% who do not have
investments 20s 30s 40-54 55-65
of Women
who have I don’t know the best way to grow my money
investments
Non-investors 59% 55% 57% 39%
Investors 42% 34% 37% 24%
Worried about not having enough money to take care of myself
Non-investors 75% 69% 63% 57%

Investors 63% 59% 56% 43%



Singaporeans are scoring better in retirement, and more
are choosing simpler lifestyles for when they retire




. While retirement planning is back on Singaporeans’ radar, it is still a neglected area

Index Score for Retirement (2019-2021)

46

o= -
2019 2020
66%
+3%

of Singaporeans
have started making
retrement plans

Top Priorities

Take care of my loved
ones financially

Grow my own wealth

49

44/

2021

34%

of Singaporeans
who have noft started
making retirement plans

20s 30s 40-54 55-465
58% 67% 65% 79%
+7% +7% = +4%
33% A41% 57% 62%

+8% +2% +14% +17%

Among those who have not started retirement planning,
the average years before they will start planning are...

Plan for my retirement

% Chosen 7 years 6 years 5 years 2 years
as Top 3)

53% Why have 31% | don't know where to start

you not 30 M living from hand to mouth | don't
53% +2% _started °  have excess for financial planning
financial
planning? 29% | have no fime to do it
51% +6%
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We continue to find that those who contribute regularly to their retirement plans are
more on track in achieving their retirement goals

Singaporeans who have
started making
retirement plans

497

are on track with
their retrement
plans

51%

are not on frack
with their retrement
plans

Ways of accumulating Retirement Funds

Regularly contribute

9 537 towards thei 9 5 Have
55% O ‘lowards Iheir O investments
retirement plan
39% 39% 38%
32%
I 25%
Cash savings Local Stocks Endowment Regular CPF LIFE Foreign Stocks
investments plan
. . . 15%
22% 21% 22%
26%
9% towadsier . 85 Have
o O investments

retirement plan
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Retirement Lifestyle A

Eats at home, food courts &
hawker cenftres

Retirement Lifestyle B

Eats at food courts, hawker centres
& mid-range restaurants

Owns & lives in a HDB property

Owns & lives in a HDB property

Commutes via public mass
tfransport

Commutes via tfaxi or owns a mid-
range car

Medical consultation/ treatment at
polyclinics and government
hospitals

Medical consultation/ treatment at
General Practifioner and
government hospitals

No domestic helper

Employs part-time domestic helper

Regional holidays 2 times a year
e.g. Thailand, Hong Kong

Regional holidays 3 tfimes a year
e.g. Thailand, Hong Kong, Korea

$2,355 C>—

In today's value

$2,970 G—

In today’s value

. We asked Singaporeans to choose their preferred retirement lifestyles

Retirement Lifestyle C

Eats atf mid-range & fine-dining
restaurants

Owns and lives in private property

Owns a high-end car

Medical consultation / treatment
at General Practitioners and
private hospitals

Employs a full-time domestic
helper

International holidays 2 tfimes a
year e.g. Europe, America

Enjoys lifestyle & wellness
experiences

155,325 e gy

In today'’s value
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. While slightly more Singaporeans are choosing a simpler retirement lifestyle...

Singaporeans 20s 30s 40-54 55-65
Desired Retirement Lifestyle:
° Retirement | 54 23% 21% 21%
o : ° 2% R 31%
k3 Lifestyle C
(]
a | 25%
p | 30%
= . : 34%
Z @ Retirement 55,  35% g o 37% y
(O] . ! (-3 /
2 Lifestyle B 46w 7 40% )
5 // - 59%
7 Retirement 40% 40% 45% 4%
. 36% ; 33% 29% 32%
Lifestyle A | 25%
2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021




. ...more are still underestimating the actual sum required for their ideal retirement
lifestyles, but there are marginal signs of the gaps narrowing

Proportion of Singaporeans On average, they I am worried about not i I am worried about not
who underestimated amount underestimated by having enough for my ' having enough money to
needed for their ideal retirement : take care of myself
retirement :
2020 2021 2020 2021 i
~ Among 8% 81% 2% 31% 58% % | 54% 5%
Singaporeans i
20s 83%  89% 52%  46% 65% 3% | 607% 4%
30s 78%  83% 33%  32% 60% % i 567 8%
40-54 7% 718% 7% 27% 56% -11% 52% 9%
55-65 79%  78% 24%  23% 49% -14% 47% 1%
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